
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
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LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2207
ANSWERED ON:10.03.2015
AUDIT OF NYKs
Gandhi Shri Dilip Kumar Mansukhlal

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the number of Nehru Yuva Kendras (NYKs) are sufficient as per assessment made by the Government ;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether any audit of the accounts of NYKs has been conducted by the Government; and

(d) if so, the details thereof during each of the last three years and the current year and the deficiencies identified/irregularities have been noticed during the audit along with the action/ steps taken/proposed to be taken by the Government during the said period?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FORYOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) & (b) There are 623 Nehru Yuva Kendras (NYKs) functioning in the country. At present there is no proposal under consideration for setting up any new Nehru Yuva Kendra.

(c) & (d) The Government of India has conducted audit of accounts of NYKS for the year 2008-09 to 2011-12 in April 2013 through audit team of the Internal Audit Wing of Ministry of Human Resource Development. Copy of the observations made by the Audit and the action/steps taken thereon are given in Annexure-I.

In addition to above, every year, statutory audit of the accounts of NYKS is also being done by Director General of Audit (CE) and its report is laid in the parliament alongwith Annual Report of NYKS. Annual Accounts with Audited Report upto 2011-12 have already been laid in the Parliament.
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